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Image source: Nunataryuk Permafrost Atlas (Westerveld et al., 2023) 

Permafrost Country

(Philipp et al., 2021) 

(data from: Obu et al., 2019) 



A Classification Framework for Permafrost Terrain | Niek Jesse Speetjens

Image source: Nunataryuk Permafrost Atlas (Westerveld et al., 2023) 

Permafrost Country

(Philipp et al., 2021) 

(data from: Obu et al., 2019) 

(data from: ERA5-monthly, accessed 16-11-2023) 



Data from: Digital Science’s Dimensions platform, https://app.dimensions.ai

A Classification Framework for Permafrost Terrain | Niek Jesse Speetjens

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

20000

19
74

19
76

19
78

19
80

19
82

19
84

19
86

19
88

19
90

19
92

19
94

19
96

19
98

20
00

20
02

20
04

20
06

20
08

20
10

20
12

20
14

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

C
um

ul
at

iv
e 

p
ub

lic
at

io
n 

co
un

t
Cumulative Occurrence of Permafrost Landform Terms in Scientific Literature

Wetland thermokarst

Thermo-erosional valley

Gelifluction lobes

Frost mounds

Peat plateau

Thermokarst pond

Palsas

Ice-wedge polygon

Pingo

Thaw slump

Thermokarst lake

Rock glacier

https://app.dimensions.ai/


A Classification Framework for Permafrost Terrain | Niek Jesse Speetjens

Permafrost Landscapes and Landforms - Indicators of Conditions, Processes and Change Trajectory

(Kokelj et al., 2023) 
(Miner et al., 2022) 

Thermokarst and periglacial landform diversity in northwestern Canada.
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Permafrost Landscapes and Landforms - Indicators of Conditions, Processes and Change Trajectory

(Gruber et al., 2023) 

… at multiple scales, and to multiple stakeholders
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Permafrost Landscapes and Landforms - Indicators of Conditions, Processes and Change Trajectory

(Gruber et al., 2023) 

… at multiple scales, and to multiple stakeholders
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(Gruber et al., 2023) 

Your knowledge is needed!
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nspeetjens@uvic.ca

Niek Jesse Speetjens

Let’s talk!

mailto:nspeetjens@uvic.ca


Questions?
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